

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16545 of 2024**

=====

RAMESHWAR FLATS COOPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LTD. & ORS.

Versus

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MS AMRITA M THAKORE(3208) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1

HCLS COMMITTEE(4998) for the Respondent(s) No. 12

MR .B A PATEL(5281) for the Respondent(s) No. 12

MR ANUJ K TRIVEDI(6251) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 10,5,6,7,8,9

P S CHANDRA(7490) for the Respondent(s) No. 11

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA****Date : 24/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Ms. Amrita Thakore, for the petitioners, is permitted to place on record Page No.2 of the Memo of Petition, so as to put the house in order.

Affidavit-in-reply on behalf of the respondent No.11 is taken on record. Ms. Thakore, thus, prayed for time. At her request, stand over to 05.03.2026.

In the meantime, respondent No.12, namely, Himanshu Ajitkumar Pathak, shall make arrangement of a lawyer either personally or through legal aid if otherwise permissible, as learned advocate Mr. B A Patel, who filed his vakalatnama on his behalf, has refused to appear.

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)

NIHAL PATEL